Gallup Omnibus Data 1973, omnibus nr. 06

DDA-368

Indholdsfortegnelse

Variabelliste

V1 7306 DDA STUDY NUMBER
V2 7306 YEAR

V37 BUS NUMBER

V4 7306 DOCUMENT NUMBER
V5 7306 SEQUENCE NUMBER

V6 7 ASE-ID

V7 7306 WEIGHT VARIABLE

V8 7306 URBANIZATION

Vo7 DISTR.NO. 2ND DIGIT
V10 7306 SEX

V11 7306 AGE

V12 7306 MARITAL STATUS

Vi3 7 RESP. OCCUPAT.STAT.
V14 7306 EDUCATION

V15 7306 RESP. INCOME

V16 7 FAMILY INCOME

V17 7306 SUPPORT. OCCUPAT.
V18 7306 PERSONS IN HOUSEH.
V19 7 DWELLIN

V20 7306 CHILDREN U. 15Y.
V21 7306 ADULTS IN HOUSEH.
V22 7306 RESP.POS.IN HOUSEH.
V23 7306 HOUSEWIFE POSITION
V24 7306 VOTE TOMORROW
V25 7306 INFIDELITY

V26 7 EPARATE CASE

V27 7306 ANSWERING ALONE
V28 7306 INTELLIGENCE

V29 7 MORAL STANDARD
V30 7306 HELP DRUG ADDICTS
V31 7306 CURE DRUG ADDICTS
V327 WATERGATE

V33 7306 BLAME NIXON

V34 7306 HAPPEN IN DENMARK
V35 7306 HAPPEN AGAIN IN USA
V36 7 TWO PARTIES

V37 7306 THREE PARTIES

V38 7306 ARRANGE OUTINGS

V39 7 EMPLOYEES/SP E
V40 7306 PREFER EMPL. ONLY
V41 7306 IN FAVOUR OF

Variabler

e V1 7306 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1318
Manglende 0
Minimum 368



Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median

368
368
368

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 7306 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1318
Manglende 0
Minimum 1973
Maximum 1973
Gennemsnit 1973
Median 1973

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 7306 BUS NUMBER
The variable is generated by DDA. It contains the number 00001460 of the omnibus within the year and has the value
06 for 00001470 all cases. 00001480

o Bus number.

s Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1318
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median
Standardafvigelse

e V4 7306 DOCUMENT NUMBER
The variable is generated by DDA. It has the value 01 in 00001510 every case. 00001520

o Document number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1318
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1
Gennemsnit 1
Median 1
Standardafvigelse 0

e V57306 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The variable is generated by DDA. It consists of the se00001550 rial numbers of the respondents within the individual
00001560 omnibuses. 00001570

o Sequence number.

= Double (0 decimaler)
n

Gyldige 1318
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1993
Gennemsnit 976
Median 958
Standardafvigelse 585

e V6 7306 CASE-ID

The identifications of the respondents as given by Gallup. 00001600
o 02-05: Respondent identification.



= Double (0 decimaler)

n
Gyldige
Manglende
Minimum
Maximum
Gennemsnit
Median

Standardafvigelse

1318

0
1

1323

662
664
382

Uoplyst/irrelevant/deltager ikke - er 9999.

e V7 7306 WEIGHT VARIABLE

The variable is generated by DDA. Its value indicates the 00001630 number of times a given case appeared in the card

weighted 00001640 file. 00001650

o Weight variable.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

63 63 833

27 27 356

6 6 81
3 3 41
0 0 4
0 0 1
0 0 1
0 0 1

100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

1 The case
appeared once

2 The case
appeared
twice

3 The case
appeared
three times

4 The case
appeared four
times

5 The case
appeared five
times

6 The case
appeared six
times

7 The case
appeared
seven times

8 The case
appeared
eight times

e V8 7306 URBANIZATION

o 08: Urbanization.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

17 17 230
9 9 123
30 30 390

44 44 575
100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

1 Capital
2 Suburbs

3 Provincial
towns

4 Rural districts

e V9 7306 DISTR.NO. 2ND DIGIT

o 09: District number, second digit.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

32 32 420
9 9 116
7 7 87

10 10 135

1A
2B
3C
4D



17 17 230 5E

11 11 150 6 F

8 8 110 7G

5 5 70 8H
100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

e V10 7306 SEX
o 12A: Sex.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

47 47 620 1 Men

53 53 698 2 Women
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 100

e V11 7306 AGE
o 12B: Age.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 104 115 - 19 years
9 9 119 2 20 - 24 years
9 9 124 3 25 - 29 years
17 17 224 4 30 - 39 years
17 17 226 540 - 49 years
23 23 301 6 50 - 64 years

17 17 220 7 65 years or
more

100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 7306 MARITAL STATUS
o 12C: Marital status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 221 1 Single
71 71 941 2 Married

12 12 155 3 Previously
married

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 7306 RESP. OCCUPAT.STAT.

o 13: Respondents occupational status.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 13 173 1 Worker,
unskilled
9 9 122 2 Worker, skilled
16 16 207 3 Salaried
employee,
lower grade
5 5 65 4 Other salaried
person
5 5 69 5 Farmer,
independent
2 2 30 6 Independent
shopkeeper or
artisan



3 3 44 7 Other
independent

9 9 121 8 Apprentice,
pupil, student
etc.

18 18 243 9 Pensioner or
other person
without
occupation

18 18 242 10 Married
women
without
employment

0 2 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

e V14 7306 EDUCATION
o 14A: Education.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
70 70 920 1 Elementary

school
22 22 290 2 Junior
highschool
7 7 94 3 Highschool,
university
1 1 14 4 Won't answer

100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 7306 RESP. INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid 00003060 before any deduction for tax payment. 00003070

o 14B: Income of respondent.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 24 285 10 kr.

13 14 170 21-11.999 kr.
12 13 156 312.000 -

19.999 kr.
9 10 113 4 20.000 -
29.999 kr.
10 11 130 5 30.000 -
39.999 kr.
12 13 157 6 40.000 -
49.999 kr.
10 11 126 7 50.000 -
79.999 kr.
3 4 46 8 80.000 kr. or
more
10 135 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 90

e V16 7306 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid 00003300 before any deduction for tax payment. 00003310

o 15: Total family income.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
2 2 28 1-11.999 kr

9 9 122 212.000 -
19.999 kr.

8 8 102 3 20.000 -
29.999 kr.

7 7 88 4 30.000 -



39.999 kr.
14 14 185 540.000 -

49.999 kr.
24 24 318 6 50.000 -
79.999 kr.
15 15 194 7 80.000 kr. or
more

21 21 276 8 Don't know,
won't answer

0 5 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

e V17 7306 SUPPORT. OCCUPAT.

o 16: Supporters occupation.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

14 14 190 1 Worker,
unskilled

16 16 214 2 Worker, skilled

16 16 211 3 Salaried
employee,
lower grade

8 8 109 4 Other salaried
person

11 11 145 5 Farmer,
independent

4 4 53 6 Independent
shopkeeper or
artisan

7 7 86 7 Other
independent

2 2 30 8 Apprentice,
pupil, student
etc.

21 21 272 9 Pensioner or
other person
without
occupation

0 0 6 10 Married
women
without
employment

0 2 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 7306 PERSONS IN HOUSEH.

o 17A: Total number of persons in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 148 11 person

32 32 425 2 2 persons
22 22 288 3 3 persons
21 21 276 4 4 persons

14 14 180 5 5 persons or
more

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 7306 DWELLING
o 17B: Type of dwelling.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



44 44 574 1 Own house
6 6 76 2 Rented house

14 14 180 3 0wn
farm/rented
farm

4 4 56 4 Apartment in
private home

30 30 399 5 Apartment in
dwelling house

1 1 16 6 Freehold flats
or something
like that

1 1 17 7 Apartment
100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

e V20 7306 CHILDREN U. 15.

o 18A: Number of children under 15 years.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

60 61 797 1 0 child

18 18 243 2 1 child

13 13 166 3 2 children
7 7 89 4 3 children

2 2 21 5 4 children or
more

0 2 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 100

e V21 7306 ADULTS IN HOUSEH.

o 18B: Number of adults in household (15 years or more).

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 161 11 adult
59 59 777 2 2 adults
18 18 236 3 3 adults

11 11 144 4 4 adults or
more

100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

e V22 7306 RESP.POS.IN HOUSEH.

o 18C: Respondents position in household.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

39 39 511 1 Head of the
family

47 47 623 2 Housewife
14 14 184 3 Other adult
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 100

e V23 7306 HOUSEWIFE POSITION

o 19: Position of housewife.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
6 6 73 1 No housewife

53 54 705 2 Housewife
without
employment

17 17 218 3 Housewife



with full-time
employment

18 18 241 4 Housewife
with part-time
employment

6 6 80 5 Housewife
who helps
husband

0 1 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 100

e V24 7306 VOTE TOMORROW

o 22-23: For which party would you vote in case of a general election tomorrow ?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20 20 267 1 A. Socialdemokratiet
7 7 90 2 B. Radikale
8 8 103 3 C. Konservative

10 10 133 4 D. Venstre

0 0 6 5 E. Retsforbundet

1 1 9 6 K. Kommunister

0 0 2 7 U. De Uafhaengige

6 6 79 8 F. Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 0 9 L. Liberalt centrum

0 0 2 10 S. Slesvigsk Parti

1 1 9 11 Q. Kristeligt Folkeparti

0 0 5 12 Y. Venstresocialisterne

11 11 140 13 Z. Fremskridtspartiet

0 0 0 14 M.
Centrumdemokraterne

0 0 4 15 Other parties

8 8 103 16 No right of voting

18 18 235 17 Don't know which
party
6 6 76 18 Refuse to answer
which party

40 19 Would not vote
10 20 Other answers

5 88
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 100

[are
[y

e V25 7306 INFIDELITY
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 66A: In connection with the question of the many divorces is has been found that a separate case of infidelity should no
longer be sufficient to get a divorce. Do you think that this is the general opinion of the population?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
40 40 527 1 Yes
34 34 444 2 No
26 26 339 3 Don't know
0 1 4
1 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 99

e V26 7306 SEPARATE CASE
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 66B: Should a separate case, in your opinion, be sufficient to get a divorce?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



24 24 313 1 Yes
56 57 743 2 No
19 19 252 3 Don't know
1 10 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 99

e V27 7306 ANSWERING ALONE
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 67A: (To the interviewer) Was the person answering the question alone during the interview?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
50 54 661 1 Yes
43 46 569 2 No
7 88 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 93

e V28 7306 INTELLIGENCE
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 67B: How do you think that the politicians intelligence is compared with that of the population? Do you think it is on a
higher level, lower or the same?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

28 28 363 1 On a higher
level

8 8 109 2 Lower
57 58 757 3 The same
6 6 80 4 Don't know
2 5
1 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 99

e V29 7306 MORAL STANDARD
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 68A: How do you think that the politicians moral standard is compared with that of the population? Do you think it is
better, inferior or the same?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 105 1 Better
13 13 170 2 Inferior
68 69 902 3 The same
10 10 132 4 Don't know
0 4 5
0 5 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 99

e V30 7306 HELP DRUG ADDICTS
o ial variabl mni no.

o 68B: Do you find that the society does too much, sufficient or not sufficient to help the drug addicts?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
32 32 424 1 Too much
40 40 525 2 Sufficient
17 17 222 3 Not sufficient
10 10 135 4 Don't know
1 5
1 11 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 99

e V31 7306 CURE DRUG ADDICTS
o ecial variable mnibus no. 6.

o 69A: Do you think that drug addicts can be cured?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
61 61 802 1 Yes
23 23 299 2 No
16 16 210 3 Don't know
0 2 4
0 5 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 99

e V32 7306 WATERGATE
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 69B: Have you heard about the so-called Watergate scandal in U.S.A.?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
92 93 1215 1 Yes

7 7 87 2 No, go to
question 71
(V36)

1 1 9 3 Don't
remember, go
to question 71
(V36)

1 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 99

e V33 7306 BLAME NIXON
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 70A: Do you find it correct or not to blame president Nixon for this scandal?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 64 786 1 Correct
9 9 113 2 Not correct
26 27 337 3 Don't know
6 82 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 94

e V34 7306 HAPPEN IN DENMARK
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 70B: Do you think that such a scandal might happen in this country?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
55 59 726 1 Yes
26 27 338 2 No
13 14 171 3 Don't know
0 1 4
6 82 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 94

e V35 7306 HAPPEN AGAIN IN USA
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 70C: Do you believe that such a scandal might happen again in the U.S.A.?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
71 76 941 1 Yes
9 9 113 2 No
14 15 181 3 Don't know
6 83 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1318

Svarprocent: 94

e V36 7306 TWO PARTIES
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 71: At present it is discussed very much about the parties which might take steps to a closer co-operation. If we also
include The Progress Party, what two parties would you then prefer to form the government together?

% MD9% Antal Kode Kategori

18 25 237 1 The Social
Democratic
party and the
Social Liberal
Party

2 3 32 2 The Social
Democratic
Party and the
Conservatives

3 4 38 3 The Social
Democratic
Party and the
Liberals

16 22 209 4 The Social
Democratic
Party and the
Socialist
People's Party

4 6 56 5 The Social
Democratic
Party and the
Progress Party

4 6 57 6 The Social
Liberal Party
and the
Conservatives

8 11 99 7 The Social
Liberal Party
and the
Liberals

1 1 9 8 The Social
Liberal Party
and the
Socialist
People's Party

2 3 25 9 The Social
Liberal Party
and the
Progress Party

9 13 117 10 The
Conservatives
and the
Liberals

0 1 6 11 The
Conservatives
and the
Socialist
People's Party

2 3 27 12 The
Conservatives
and the
Progress Party

0 0 0 13 The Liberals
and the
Socialist



People's Party
1 1 12 14 The Liberals
and the
Progress Party
1 1 10 15 The Socialist
People's Party

and the
Progress Party
1 19 16
28 365 99 Uoplyst

100 100 1318
Svarprocent: 71

e V37 7306 THREE PARTIES
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 74: If a government should be formed by three parties, which three parties would you then prefer to form the
government together?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 7 58 1 The Social
Democratic
Party, the
Social Liberal
Party and the
Conservatives

6 9 81 2 The Social
Democratic
Party, the
Social Liberal
Party and the
Liberals

16 24 206 3 The Social
Democratic
Party, the
Social Liberal
Party and the
Socialist
People's Party

4 5 47 4 The Social
Democratic
Party, the
Social Liberal
Party and the
Progress Party

2 3 27 5 The Social
Democratic
Party, the
Conservatives
and the
Liberals

1 2 14 6 The Social
Democratic
Party, the
Conservatives
and the
Socialist
People's Party
1 1 8 7 The Social
Democratic
Party, the
Conservatives
and the
Progress Party
1 1 11 8 The Social
Democratic
Party, the
Liberals and
the Socialist
People's Party
1 1 7 9 The Social
Democratic



22

31
100

4 38
34 293
0 4

3 25

0 4

2 13

0 3

0 0

3 22

0 0

0 3
40

414

100 1318

Party, the
Liberals and
the Progress
Party

10 The Social
Democratic
Party, the
Socialist
People's Party
and the
Progress Party

11 The Social
Liberal Party,
the
Conservatives
and the
Liberals

12 The Social
Liberal Party,
the
Conservatives
and the
Socialist
People's Party

13 The Social
Liberal Party,
the
Conservatives
and the
Progress Party

14 The Social
Liberal Party,
the Liberals
and the
Socialist
People's Party

15 The Social
Liberal Party,
the Liberals
and the
Progress Party

16 The Social
Liberal Party,
the Socialist
People's Party
and the
Progress Party

17 The
Conservatives,
the Liberals
and the
Socialist
People's Party

18 The
Conservatives,
the Liberals
and the
Progress Party

19 The
Conservatives,
the Socialist
People's Party
and the
Progress Party

20 The Liberals,
the Socialist
People's Party
and the
Progress Party

21 Deltager ikke
99 Uoplyst



Svarprocent: 66

e V38 7306 ARRANGE OUTINGS
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 75A: Does the firm in which you are employed arrange a so-called company outing every year whatever it is an outing or

else?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

20
72

8
100

21 260
79 951
107

100 1318

Svarprocent: 92

1 Yes
2 No, go to

question 76A

(vV40)
9 Uoplyst

e V39 7306 EMPLOYEES/SPOUSES
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 75B: Do only the company employees take part or do their spouses or others also take part?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6

14
0
80
100

31 80

69 180
2

1056

100 1318

Svarprocent: 20

1 Only
employees

2 Also spouses
3
9 Uoplyst

e V40 7306 PREFER EMPL. ONLY
o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o 76A: What would you prefer: that only employees take part or should their spouses also take part?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12

62
19
0

8
100

13 152
67 815
20 247
2

102

100 1318

Svarprocent: 92

1 Only
employees

2 Also spouses
3 Don't know
4

9 Uoplyst

e V41 7306 IN FAVOUR OF
o ial variabl

o 76B: Are you in favour of or against company outings?

no.

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

43
19
31
0

6
100

46 573
20 249
33 414
1

81

100 1318

Svarprocent: 94

Universer

Univers

o Aldersgraenser

1 In favour

2 Against

3 Don't know
4

9 Uoplyst



Dansk statsborgere pa 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

o Special variables, omnibus no. 6.
Special variables, omnibus no. 6.

o V25 V26 V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37 V38 V39 V40 V41
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